By-Law 2015-21

A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Amend By-law 2014-133, being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Regulate the Maintenance and Management of Cemeteries in the City of Greater Sudbury

Whereas Council for the City of Greater Sudbury passed By-law 2014-133, being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Regulate the Maintenance and Management of Cemeteries in the City of Greater Sudbury, to be effective upon filing and approval of the Registrar pursuant to the *Funeral, Burial, Cremation Services Act, 2002*;

And Whereas the Registrar approved the By-law on January 9th, 2015, subject to certain changes;

And Whereas Council for the City of Greater Sudbury wishes to amend the said By-law 2014-133 to reflect the changes required by the Registrar under the *Funeral, Burial, Cremation Services Act, 2002*;

Now therefore the Council for the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

1. By-law 2014-133, being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Regulate the Maintenance and Management of Cemeteries in the City of Greater Sudbury, is hereby amended as follows:

 (a) the definition of 'Ministry' in Section 1 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in its place and stead:

" 'Ministry' means the Ministry of Government and Consumer Services for the Province of Ontario ";

- (b) the definition of 'User Fee By-law' in section 1 is hereby repealed;
- (c) the definition of 'Cemetery Price List' set out below is hereby enacted, and inserted in Section 1 immediately after the definition of 'Cemetery' and before the definition of 'Cemetery Services':

" 'Cemetery Price List' means the fees related to cemeteries set out in the City's Miscellaneous User Fee By-law 2015-8, as amended or replaced from time to time ";

- (d) all references in By-law 2014-133 to "User Fee By-law" are replaced by "Cemetery Price List"; and
- (e) paragraph 6(3) (i)(i) is hereby repealed and the following 6(3)(i)(i) enacted in its place and stead: " an order for disinterment pursuant to the *Act*; or consent of the Interment Rights Holder for the Lot or Crypt ";
- 2. This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 10th day of February, 2015

Mayor Clerk